.Iphilos, as a loan . . . on the fifteen arouras of a 
Katoikic Kleros belonging to them, or however many arouras they may be, 
near Philadelphia, in the Herakleides division, in accordance with the 

agreement executed to me through the grapheion in Philadelphia, 
two thousand six hundred six drachmas of silver, that is, 2,606 dr., apart 
from other sums that they owe. Year three of Tiberius Claudius Caesar 
Augustus Germanicus Imperator, Pharmouthi 10. 

1 We suppose that the beginning of the name of the payer must have 
stood in this line, but we have been unable to arrive at a satisfactory